APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 1

An Ordinance of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, Appropriating the Sum of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$150,000.00) to be applied to the Cost of Constructing a City Law Enforcement Building and Expenses Incidental Thereto and the Issuance of Bonds on Account Thereof.

WHEREAS, the Board of Public Works and Safety has requested an appropriation in the amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$150,000.00) to be applied to the cost of constructing a City Law Enforcement Building to house the City Police Department, City Court and other related facilities, including the incidental expenses necessary to be incurred in connection with such project and the issuance of bonds to procure the necessary funds therefor; and,

WHEREAS, the Council now finds that it is necessary to provide for the construction of a City Law Enforcement Building as requested by the Board of Public Works and Safety; that the City has no funds available for such project nor provided for in the existing budget, making it necessary to authorize the issuance of bonds to procure the required funds; and,

WHEREAS, a petition has been filed by owners of taxable real estate in the City requesting the Common Council to authorize the issuance of bonds of the City for the purpose of procuring funds to be applied to cost of constructing a City Law Enforcement Building to house the Police Department, City Court and other related facilities, which petition the council finds to be in due form, properly verified by signers thereof, and certified by the Auditor of Monroe County as being signed by more than fifty (50) owners of taxable real estate in the City of Bloomington; that said petition in all ways conforms to the requirements of the provisions of Sec. 64-1910 Burns Statutes 1961; and,

WHEREAS, the Council now finds that the City has no funds available as provided for in the existing budget and tax levy which may be applied on said project, making it necessary to authorize the issuance of bonds of the City in order to procure such funds; and that an extraordinary emergency exists for the making of the additional appropriation hereinafter set out; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON:

Section 1. That the sum of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$150,000.00) be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the proceeds of the bonds designated as "City of Bloomington Law Enforcement Building Bond

98

of 1963," heretofore authorized to be issued to be applied to the cost of constructing a City Law Enforcement Building to house the City Police Department, City Court and other related facilities, and incidental expenses necessary to be incurred in connection with such project and the issuance of bonds on account thereof.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and signing by the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington on the <u>7th</u> day of <u>May</u>, 1963.

> S/Mary Alice Dunlap Presiding Officer

Attest:

S/T. D. Ellis Clerk-Treasurer

> S/T.D. Ellis Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the <u>8th</u> day of <u>May</u>, 1963, at the hour of <u>11</u>, <u>A</u>.M.

S/Mary Alice Dunlap Mayor